[ 745
FOR TMMEDIATE RELEASE
CHAMPION ST. JOHN'S TOPS MTAC ALL-CONFERENCE TEAN

S5t. John's University, this year's MIAC Football Champion with an 8-1 record,
placed ten men on the first and second teams of the Al11-MTAC Football Team, Jchn
Gagliardi, St, John's legendary coach was selected by his fellow coaches as the
conference Coach of the Year,

St. Thomas, who tied with Concordia for second place in the conference, had
8ix players make the first team and two the second, Macalester placed eight men
overall, while Concordia, Carleton, Hamline and St,.0laf all placed five,
Gustavus hagd three, Bethel angd Augsburg each had two players make the first and
second all-conference teamg,

The first team offensive unit was made up of all seniors, except for tight
end lMark Peters of Macalester who is a Junior, The defensive unit has eight
seniors, three Juniors and two sophomores, The two sophomores are noseguard,

Jim Southwick from Concordia and tackle Jim Radford from St, Thomas,

The offense is led by quarterback Dan Gray, a record setting three—year
stqrter for St Thomas and senior rumming backs Mike Zumwinkle of St, John's
Todd Hyde from Macalester, and league leading scorer and rusher Dave Hawkinson
from Hamline,

The defense is led by St. Thomas' Weal Guggemos, a senior who played both
offense and defense for much of the season, holds the Tom's interception record
and is second in MIAC pass receiving, Guggemos is a legitimate small college

All—American candidate,



Por Immediate Release

. Fren o

s -

Spor
Tom: Bi

=3
o]

Below is the 1985 Al11-MIAC Football Team selected by the IMIAC Football Coaches =t
their meeting at Bethel College on November 15:

OFFrNSIVE LINE

Greg Chmelik Augsburg SR £ 3 253 Faribault, IMN
Chuck Day Gustavus SR 61 243 §t. Louis, MO
Ed Hitchecock Hamline SR 62 235 S5t. Paul, MN
Dave licKeag St. Thomas SR 60 263 White Bear Lzke, I
Harry Teaster Concordia SR 62 250 Roseland, NJ
RECEIVERS

Rich Barnesg 5t. Thomas SR 5 11 158 Rosemount, MN
Larry Bodin " Gustavus SR 510 170 Washburn, WI
Mark Peters Macalester JR 6 2 200 Winona, MN
QUARTERBACK

Dan Gray St. Thomas SR 61 195 Rochester, MN

RUNNING BACKS

Dave Hawkinson Hamline SR 59 175 S5t. Paul, MN
Todd Hyde Macalester SR 5 10 185 Edina, MN
Mike Zumwinkle 5t., Johm's SR 60 200 St. Cloud, MN
KICHER

Steve Vee St. Olaf SR 60 175 Ridgewood, NJ

DEFENSIVE LINE

John CGag S5t. John's SR 6 2 215 Wew Ulm, MN

Tom Kluxdal Bamline SR 6 3 245 S5t. Paul, MN
Jim Radford St. Thomas S0 6 4 255 St. Paul, MN
Pat Sauer S5t. John's SR 61 220 St. Paul, MN
Jim Southwick Concordia SO 61 215 Rochester, MN
LINEBACKERS

John Bierman St. John's JR 60 220 Chicago, IL
Joel Moore’ Macalester JR 5 11 235 Mapleton, MN
Paul Moore ~ Carleton SH 61 215 Worthington, MV

DEFENSIVE BACKS

Roger Forystek St. Olaf SR 5 10 195 Brooklyn Park, MN
lleal Guggemos St. Thomas SR 61 196 Winsted, MN

Bill Kauffmann 5t. John's JR 59 165 Fridley, IMN

Russ Winkels Concordia SR 511 170 Perham, MN
‘PUNTER

Dave Steveken 5t, Thomas SR 61 205 St. Paul, MN

MIAC Cozch of the Yezr: John Gagliardi, St. John's



OFFENSIVE LINE
Rob Dahlin
Scott Jurek
Mike lMcDonald
Steve Shulman
Jeff Takala

RECEIVERS

Roy ILucas

Mike Radenbaugh
George Ramler

QUARTERBACK
Paul VWestling

RUNNING BACKS
Ilike Berletic
Dan Nienhuis

Steve Ringdahl

KICKER
Dan Pribyl

DEFENSIVE LINE
Jeff Harring
Dean Larson

Tim Osmondson
Mark Spangrud
Paul Wetherbee
Matt VonEschen v

LINEBACKERS
Scott Hall-
Tom Konat

John Sitarsz

DEFENSIVE BACKS
Dave Adams
Reed Boltmann
Dzna DeClouet
Blazine Kunze

PUNTER
Gary Potter

Maczlester
St. Thomas
5t. John's
Carleton

St. John's

Bethel
Macalester
St., John's

Hamline

5t, Olaf
Carleton
Concordia

St. John's

Macalester
Macalester
St. Olaf
Concordis
Carleton
Gustavus

Bethel
St. Olaf
5t. Thomas

Carleton
Augsburg
St. John's
IJacalester

Hamline

2)

SR
SR
SR

SR
SR
50

SR

S0

SR

SR

SR
SR
SR

SR
SR

=

HEHE

O\ O\ VU1 O
oo wW,m

o\
N

o n

i N ON OV ON OV
SN O

AT O
[@RNo RN RS )

10
10

234
215
225
200
225

190
162
220

180

205

175
215

195

217
232
195
215
204
222

215

195
246

200
185
165
180

185

1
TIAC

985

8
Second Team

Bessemer, MI

Grand Rapids, IMN
North St. Paul, MN
St. Louis, MO
Mountain Irom, MN

Worcester, MA
5t, James, MN
Chaska, MN

New Brighton, MN

Northfield, MN
Janesville, WI
Oalzes, ND

LeSueur, MN

Kalamazoo, MI
Glenwood, MN
Iridley, MN
Mankato, MN
Gahanna, OH
Arlington, MN

Owatonna, MN
Kearney, NE
New Brighton, IMN

Wayzata, MN

Hamburg, MW

Plymouth, MN
Austin, MN

Hutchinson, MN



