CHAMPION ST. JOHN'S TOPS MIAC ALL-CONFERENCE TEAM

St. John's University, this year's MIAC Football Champion with an 8-1 record, placed ten men on the first and second teams of the All-MIAC Football Team. John Gagliardi, St. John's legendary coach was selected by his fellow coaches as the conference Coach of the Year.

St. Thomas, who tied with Concordia for second place in the conference, had six players make the first team and two the second. Macalester placed eight men overall, while Concordia, Carleton, Hamline and St. Olaf all placed five. Gustavus had three, Bethel and Augsburg each had two players make the first and second all-conference teams.

The first team offensive unit was made up of all seniors, except for tight end Mark Peters of Macalester who is a junior. The defensive unit has eight seniors, three juniors and two sophomores. The two sophomores are noseguard Jim Southwick from Concordia and tackle Jim Radford from St. Thomas.

The offense is led by quarterback Dan Gray, a record setting three-year starter for St. Thomas and senior running backs Mike Zumwinkle of St. John's, Todd Hyde from Macalester, and league leading scorer and rusher Dave Hawkinson from Hamline.

The defense is led by St. Thomas' Neal Guggemos, a senior who played both offense and defense for much of the season, holds the Tom's interception record and is second in MTAC pass receiving. Guggemos is a legitimate small college All-American candidate.

To: Sports Reporters

From: Bill Herzog, MIAC Coordinator

FIRST team

Below is the 1985 All-MIAC Football Team selected by the MIAC Football Coaches at their meeting at Bethel College on November 15:

OPERMICTION 1 TAND			C 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10		
OFFENSIVE LINE Greg Chmelik Chuck Day Ed Hitchcock Dave McKeag Harry Teaster	Augsburg Gustavus Hamline St. Thomas Concordia	SR SR SR SR SR	6 3 6 1 6 2 6 0 6 2	253 243 235 263 250	Faribault, MN St. Louis, MO St. Paul, MN White Bear Lake, MN Roseland, NJ
RECEIVERS Rich Barnes Larry Bodin Mark Peters	St. Thomas Gustavus Macalester	SR SR JR	5 11 5 10 6 2		Rosemount, MN Washburn, WI Winona, MN
QUARTERBACK Dan Gray	St. Thomas	SR	61	195	Rochester, MN
RUNNING BACKS Dave Hawkinson Todd Hyde Mike Zumwinkle	Hamline Macalester St. John's	SR SR SR	5 9 5 10 6 0	175 185 200	St. Paul, MN Edina, MN St. Cloud, MN
KICKER Steve Wee	St. Olaf	SR	6 0	175	Ridgewood, NJ
DEFENSIVE LINE John Gag Tom Kluxdal Jim Radford Pat Sauer Jim Southwick	St. John's Hamline St. Thomas St. John's Concordia	SR SR SO SR SO	6 2 6 3 6 4 6 1 6 1	215 245 255 220 215	New Ulm, MN St. Paul, MN St. Paul, MN St. Paul, MN Rochester, MN
LINEBACKERS John Bierman Joel Moore Paul Moore	St. John's Macalester Carleton	JR JR SR	6 0 5 11 6 1	220 235 215	Chicago, IL Mapleton, MN Worthington, MN
DEFENSIVE BACKS Roger Forystek Neal Guggemos Bill Kauffmann Russ Winkels	St. Olaf St. Thomas St. John's Concordia	SR SR JR SR	5 10 6 1 5 9 5 11	195 196 165 170	Brooklyn Park, MN Winsted, MN Fridley, MN Perham, MN
PUNTER Dave Steveken	St. Thomas	SR	61	205	St. Paul, MN
TITAG G					

MIAC Coach of the Year: John Gagliardi, St. John's

		33750			Ioum
OFFENSIVE LINE Rob Dahlin Scott Jurek Mike McDonald Steve Shulman Jeff Takala	Macalester St. Thomas St. John's Carleton St. John's	SR JR SR	6 5 5 10 6 0 6 0	225 200	Bessemer, MI Grand Rapids, MN North St. Paul, MN St. Louis, MO Mountain Iron, MN
RECEIVERS Roy Lucas Mike Radenbaugh George Ramler	Bethel Macalester St. John's		5 11 5 8 6 3	162	Worcester, MA St. James, MN Chaska, MN
QUARTERBACK Paul Westling	Hamline	SR	6 2	180	New Brighton, MN
RUNNING BACKS Mike Berletic Dan Nienhuis Steve Ringdahl	St. Olaf Carleton Concordia	SO JR SR	5 10 5 10 6 1	205 175 215	Northfield, MN Janesville, WI Oakes, ND
<u>KICKER</u> Dan Pribyl	St. John's	JR	6 1	195	LeSueur, MN
DEFENSIVE LINE Jeff Harring Dean Larson Tim Osmondson Mark Spangrud Paul Wetherbee Matt VonEschen	Macalester Macalester St. Olaf Concordia Carleton Gustavus	SR JR SR SR SR JR	6 0 6 2 5 9 6 1 6 4	217 232 195 215 204 222	Kalamazoo, MI Glenwood, MN Fridley, MN Mankato, MN Gahanna, OH Arlington, MN
LINEBACKERS Scott Hall Tom Konat John Sitarz	Bethel St. Olaf St. Thomas	SR SR JR	5 11 5 11 5 11	215 195 246	Owatonna, MN Kearney, NE New Brighton, MN
DEFENSIVE BACKS Dave Adams Reed Boltmann Dana DeClouet Blaine Kunze	Carleton Augsburg St. John's Macalester	SO JR JR JR	6 5 5 9 5 9 6 0	200 185 165 180	Wayzata, MN Hamburg, MN Plymouth, MN Austin, MN
PUNTER Gary Potter	Hamline	SR	61	185	Hutchinson, MN